#### NOTICE

#### Town of Lowell

### **SELECT BOARD MEETING**

# THE LOWELL SELECTBOARD WILL MEET ON

Tuesday July 5, 2022 AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE TOWN OFFICE BUILDING.

#### AGENDA:

- Sign Orders
- Approve minutes from June 7, 2022
- Lindsay Brainard-GMM
- Jennifer Harlow-Sheriff
- Other Business

SELECTBOARD:

Darren Pion-Chm. Wayne Richardson Jennifer Blay

# MINUTES SELECTBOARD MEETING TOWN OF LOWELL Meeting held on July 5, 2022.

## **Board members present:**

Darren Pion-Chm., Wayne Richardson, Jennifer Blay

Christy Pion-Town Clerk/Asst. Treasurer/Selectboard Clerk

Calvin Allen/Road Commissioner

Meeting was called to order at 5:31 p.m.

## **Guest:**

- Jennifer Harlow-Sheriff
- Lindsay Brainard-GMM

# Sign Orders:

• Orders were approved and signed by the Board unanimously for the Treasurer.

## Minutes from June 7, 2022:

❖ Minutes from June 7, 2022 were approved by the Board unanimously.

### **Lindsay Brainard-GMM:**

Lindsay, Green Mountain Mulch (GMM), joined the meeting to get clarification that the town pit was cleaned up to the town's specifications. The Board were all in agreement that they were happy with the ending results. Lindsay also wanted to discuss the debris that was discovered during the cleanup, the Board told him that the Town would take responsibility for the debris for it had been there for years prior to GMM using the pit. Lindsay asked if the Board would write a letter to support the agreement on the Town pit. Board Member Jennifer Blay, and Clerk Christy Pion agreed to write the letter and get it to him ASAP.

## **Jennifer Harlow-Sheriff:**

- ❖ Jennifer Harlow, Sheriff, joined the meeting to discuss the Lowell Contract. The Sheriff told the Board that she would leave it with them to review before signing. The Sheriff asked the Board what date would they like this contract to start after it has been signed, the Board decided that the contract would be valid from July 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023.
- After Jennifer Harlow left the meeting the Board reviewed the contract. They were all in agreement that it was sufficient and signed it. The Board asked the Board Clerk to send it to Jennifer Harlow's office for her to sign and return it to the Town.

### .Other Business:

- ❖ Georgia Higley, town resident, submitted a letter to the Board asking if she could hang one of her paintings in the Clerks office hallway just for decoration so people can see it. The Board asked the view the painting before it was hung. After they have viewed it they will email the Town Clerk with their response to the viewing.
- ❖ The Clerk shared the FY23 education tax rate with the Board.
- ❖ Truck weight permit were approved and signed for the following: *WESTON PULPWOOD SALES*, *INC.*, *MARK PARADEE*, & *SPAULDING CONSTRUCTION*, *INC*.

**Board Warrants:** 6/21/2022 & 7/5/2022

>	General Order # 16	\$	12,504.02
>	Payroll Order # 12	\$	6,554.88
		\$	19,058.90
>	General Order #17	\$	8,133.99
$\triangleright$	General Order #18	\$	3,239.23
	Payroll Order # 13	\$	6,672.99
		\$	18,046.21

Signed by the Board for the Treasurer to draw checks totaling - Meeting adjourned at 6:30 P.M.

Respectfully submitted by Christy M. Pion

Next meeting date: July 19, 2022 at the Town Office Building

Darren Pion - Chair	Christy M. Pion – Selectboard Clerk	
TAY D. I. I		
Wayne Richardson	Jennifer Blay	